APPLICATION NOTE // SHUNTS INTEGRATED IN IGBT POWER MODULES
Bodo's Power, Issue July 2018
1. BASIC TECHNOLOGIES OF CURRENT SENSING
02
1.1 Passive measurement - Hall effect (open/close-loop)
Two basic technologies of sensing current compete today in the market and are fundamentally different in functionality and operation with
their pros and cons. Hall effect sensors or current transducer are used for indirectly or passive current measurment based on magnetic flux
caused by a current flow and convert in a analogue signal for futher processing. The converter outputs a voltage that is proportional to the

Power rating P100 °C W up to 5
Power rating P70 °C W up to 9
Max. temperature of resistance material °C 250
Inductance nH <3
Stability (at rated power) deviation after 2000h,
TK = Terminal temperature
<0.5 % (TK=100 °C)
<1.0 % (TK=130 °C)
Ordering code
BVZ - I - R0024 - 1.0
Tolerance
Resistance value [Ohm] / „R“ represents decimal point
Material (ISAOHM®)
Type
Type Value [mΩ] Rthi [K/W] TCR [ppm/K] P100 °C [W] P70 °C  [W]
BVZ-Z-R000525 0.525 8 <320 5 9
BVZ-M-R00077 0.77 12 <230 5 7
BVZ-I-R001 1.0 8 <150 4 6
BVZ-I-R0015 1.5 12 <110 4 6
BVZ-I-R0024 2.4 20 <60 3 5
BVZ-I-R003 3.0 21 <60 3 5
Material type  I=ISAOHM®, M=MANGANIN®, Z=ZERANIN®
The following BVZ-Types are currently available:
1 / 4

<0.5 % (TK=100 °C)
<1.0 % (TK=130 °C)
Ordering code
BVZ - I - R0024 - 1.0
Tolerance
Resistance value [Ohm] / „R“ represents decimal point
Material (ISAOHM®)
Type
Type Value [mΩ] Rthi [K/W] TCR [ppm/K] P100 °C [W] P70 °C  [W]
BVZ-Z-R000525 0.525 8 <320 5 9
BVZ-M-R00077 0.77 12 <230 5 7
BVZ-I-R001 1.0 8 <150 4 6
BVZ-I-R0015 1.5 12 <110 4 6
BVZ-I-R0024 2.4 20 <60 3 5
BVZ-I-R003 3.0 21 <60 3 5
Material type  I=ISAOHM®, M=MANGANIN®, Z=ZERANIN®
4.1 BVZ with ISAOHM® resistance material
The ISAOHM® resistance material that is used for the BVZ shunt resistor is an alloy that was developed has been optimized to fulfil the
highest requirements even in high temperature environment.
Thermoelectric voltage has been adjusted to the Cu environment so that even very small voltages can be analysed and the Peltier and
Seeback effect, which normally causes interferences, does not generates any errors. An special annealing and tempering process of the
resistance alloy guarantee very good long-term stabilty.
The thick Cu terminals of the part guarantee good heat transfer from the resistor alloy via the solder joint into the substrate, which has
equally good heat-conducting properties, so that it’s possible to achieve a very low overall heat resistance of 4,5 K/W.
Fig. 8: Schematic diagram and picture of MIPAQ Module for 3-phase Motor/Servo Drives
Fig. 7: The following curve shows a tested BVZ-I-R001 with ISAOHM® resistance material, which is used in IGBT power
modules with a temperature drift of less than 0.2% over 2.000h @140°C
06
5. APPLICATION EXAMPLE
5.1 Infineon IGBT-Type: IFS100B12N3E4_B31
1,5mOhm  => Shunts Type BVZ-I-R0015-1.0
3p
07
5.2 Infineon IGBT-Type: IFF600B12ME4P_B11
0,26mOhm  => 3 Shunts of type BVZ-M-R00077-1.0 in parallel-connection for better power distribution
Conclusive remarks:
Integration of power resistors in IGBT modules has been established since many years now and the benefits for the application are clearly
obvious in terms of technical performance and accuracy but as well as in cost effective aspects.
3p